

RatingsDirect[®]

Research Update:

Norwegian Fertilizer Producer Yara International 'BBB' Rating Affirmed; Outlook Stable

Primary Credit Analyst: Paulina Grabowiec, London (44) 20-7176-7051; paulina.grabowiec@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact: G.Andrew A Stillman, CFA, London (44) 20-7176-7036; andrew.stillman@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

Overview

Rating Action

Rationale

Outlook

Ratings Score Snapshot

Issue Ratings

Related Criteria

Related Research

Ratings List

Research Update:

Norwegian Fertilizer Producer Yara International 'BBB' Rating Affirmed; Outlook Stable

Overview

- Norway-based fertilizer producer Yara's adjusted EBITDA declined by more than 30% to Norwegian krone (NOK) 8.8 billion in the first nine months of 2017 in comparison with the equivalent period in 2016, pressured by the low cycle conditions in the fertilizer industry, higher cost of natural gas in Europe, and weaker U.S. dollar.
- We forecast that the combination of weaker profits at Yara and ongoing high investments in strategic capacity expansions will lead to adjusted funds from operations (FFO) to debt of about 40% in 2017, down from about 63% in 2016.
- At the same time, we anticipate that Yara's adjusted FFO to debt will remain at a stable level of 39%-43% in 2018 as the company benefits from its improvement program, additional volumes from capacity expansions and the Babrala acquisition, and lower capital expenditure, and notwithstanding our assumption of ongoing low cycle fertilizer prices.
- The stable outlook on Yara reflects our view that it will maintain adjusted FFO to debt of about 35%-45%, which we view as commensurate with the rating.

Rating Action

On Nov. 21, 2017, S&P Global Ratings affirmed its long-term and short-term ratings on Norway-based fertilizer producer Yara International ASA at 'BBB/A-2'. The outlook is stable.

We also affirmed our 'BBB' issue ratings on Yara's unsecured bonds of \$500 million due June 2019 and \$500 million due June 2026.

Rationale

The affirmation factors in our forecast of a recovery in Yara's adjusted EBITDA in 2018 to about Norwegian krone (NOK) 16.5 billion-NOK17.5 billion, supported by the benefits from its improvement program, additional volumes from capacity expansions and the Babrala acquisition, and notwithstanding the subdued fertilizer prices and higher natural gas prices in Europe.

In the first nine months of 2017, Yara's adjusted EBITDA declined by more than 30% to NOK8.8 billion, down from NOK12.7 billion in the first nine months of 2016. This decline was primarily due to low fertilizer prices and margins, and despite broadly stable production volumes of ammonia and finished fertilizer

and industrial products, even with the Porsgrunn ammonia plant out of production due to a fire in April. At the same time, against the backdrop of challenging industry conditions, Yara is pursuing an ambitious growth strategy. It has invested highly in strategic capacity expansions of premium and commodity products, which will see an outlay in NOK13 billion and NOK10.9 billion of capital expenditure (capex) in 2017 and 2018, respectively. Yara is also in the process of acquiring Tata Chemicals Ltd.'s Babrala urea plant and distribution business in India for NOK3.5 billion.

Our affirmation also factors in Yara's commitment to maintain at least a 'BBB' rating, and our understanding that Yara's capex is flexible. We also view positively Yara's progress in delivering its improvement program, with US\$210 million of realized benefits to Sept. 30, 2017, ahead of estimated US\$150 million planned for the year.

In our base-case scenario, we assume:

- Relatively low cycle industry conditions, as observed in the first nine months on 2017, with ongoing low cycle prices for nitrogen fertilizers and phosphates. This reflects our view that supply will exceed demand over the next two years at the very least.
- For nitrogen fertilizers, we expect global capacity growth over the next three years of at least 2% each year (as a percentage of total capacity) to exceed the modest 1.2% demand growth (as a percentage of total demand) each year--as forecast by The International Fertilizer Association (IFA)--of existing capacity in each year for the next three years.
- For phosphate-based fertilizers, we anticipate global capacity additions (as a percentage of total capacity) in 2017 and 2018 are likely to be in the 5% area, declining in 2019 to about 1%. The IFA projects demand growth in contrast at around 1.6% (as a percentage of total demand) each year over the next three years.
- Net benefits to EBITDA from Yara's improvement program of about NOK0.5 billion in 2017 and about NOK1.0 billion in 2018.
- Broadly neutral working capital for the full-year 2017, with possible outflows in 2018 as a result of a production growth and increase in sales.
- Capex of about NOK13 billion in 2017 and NOK10.9 billion in 2018.
- Acquisition of Tata Chemicals Ltd.'s Babrala urea plant and distribution business in India of NOK3.5 billion (US\$470 million) in late 2017 or early 2018, and possible mid-sized acquisitions in 2018.
- Shareholder distributions at about 45% of previous years' net income, in line with the upper value of Yara's financial policy.

Based on these assumptions, we arrive at the following:

- Reported EBITDA (excluding special items and interest income) of NOK11.5 billion-NOK12.0 billion in 2017, and about NOK15.5 billion-NOK16.5 billion in 2018.
- Adjusted FFO-to-debt ratio of about 40% in 2017 and 39%-43% in 2018.
- Adjusted debt to EBITDA of about 2.0x in both years.

The above ratios, notably the adjusted FFO-to-debt ratio, are weaker than the

Research Update: Norwegian Fertilizer Producer Yara International 'BBB' Rating Affirmed; Outlook Stable

45%-48% for 2017 that we forecast in January 2017. As a result, we have now revised the financial risk profile downward to intermediate from modest. Our assessment of Yara's financial policy no longer constrains the rating, because we believe that the company will balance its growth strategy (including acquisitions) with the publicly stated commitment to maintain at least a 'BBB' rating.

Our assessment of Yara's business risk profile as satisfactory continues to be supported by the company's position as the world's largest distributor of fertilizers with a strong and geographically extended marketing network. It also derives a large share of profits from premium, higher-margin fertilizers as opposed to commodity products such as ammonia and urea--the profits of which depend not on selling prices but on the spread between selling and feedstock prices. This generally translates into more resilient profits. In addition, Yara's production is geographically diverse. It directly operates large scale, efficient plants in Europe and Canada, while its joint ventures also have efficient assets. Nitrogen fertilizers--Yara's primary focus--are by far the largest of the three fertilizer markets (the two others being phosphate and potash), and volume declines in this segment are limited. Farmers tend to consider nitrogen fertilizers as indispensable given their short-term effect on crop yields.

The main business risks include the highly cyclical profits in the nitrogen fertilizer industry, reflecting the industry's changing supply-demand balance, which is difficult to predict as it depends on fertilizer price expectations, harvests, the crop mix, farmers' earnings (which themselves depend on crop prices), the weather, and inventory levels. New supply depends on whether announced expansion projects have actually started and the speed at which they come on-stream. Political decisions influence both demand and supply, through export allowances or taxes and subsidies in various core markets, especially in India and China. Yara is also exposed to relatively high and volatile gas prices in Western Europe, which accounts for a large share of production. In terms of constraints in the industry, Yara, like other players, faces long lead times and capital intensity to expand capacity, especially for green-field projects.

Liquidity

We now assess Yara's liquidity as adequate, based on our view that liquidity sources will cover uses by 1.2x over the 12 months starting Sept. 30, 2017. Our assessment also factors in comfortable headroom under the financial covenant incorporated in Yara's \$1.25 billion revolving credit facility (RCF), which stipulates that net debt to equity in the consolidated accounts is at most 1.4x at the end of each quarter. We anticipate that Yara will refinance its debt maturities well ahead of time, notably its \$500 million bond due June 2019 and NOK2.2 billion bond due December 2019.

We estimate that Yara's principal liquidity sources in the next 12 months will comprise:

• Available cash and cash equivalents of around NOK1.4 billion as of Sept.

30, 2017. This is NOK0.6 billion lower than the cash reported on balance sheet because we view this amount as restricted and therefore not immediately available for debt repayment;

- FFO of about NOK12 billion-NOK12.5 billion; and
- Full availability under the committed RCF and other long-term committed facilities of about NOK14 billion. The RCF of \$1.25 billion matures in July 2020.

We estimate that Yara's principal liquidity uses over the same period will comprise:

- Short-term debt of NOK4.5 billion, of which the majority relates various local lines with 12-month durations;
- Capex of NOK11.4 billion, of which NOK5.8 billion is maintenance;
- Dividend payment of NOK2 billion; and
- Acquisition outlay with regard to Babrala of NOK3.5 billion.

Outlook

The stable outlook on Yara reflects our view that it will maintain adjusted FFO to debt of about 35%-45%, which we view as commensurate with the rating. This is based on our assumption that, in 2018, Yara's profits will be supported by the benefits from its improvement program, additional volumes from capacity expansions and the Babrala acquisition, and notwithstanding higher energy costs in Europe and low cycle prices for fertilizers.

Downside scenario

We could lower the rating if Yara's adjusted FFO to debt ratio declined below 35% with no prospects of recovery. This could occur, in our view, if Yara did not mitigate the challenging conditions in the fertilizer industry with internal measures such as the improvement program, and at the same time if the company increased capex, acquisitions, or shareholder distributions.

Upside scenario

Over time, upside potential could emerge and would depend on our confidence that Yara would be able to sustain adjusted FFO to debt of more than 45%, and that the company's financial policy and growth strategy would support a higher rating.

Ratings Score Snapshot

Corporate Credit Rating BBB/Stable/A-2

Business risk: Satisfactory

- Country risk: Intermediate
- Industry risk: Moderately high
- Competitive position: Satisfactory

Financial risk: Intermediate

• Cash flow/Leverage: Intermediate

Anchor: bbb

Modifiers

- Diversification/Portfolio effect: Neutral (no impact)
- Capital structure: Neutral (no impact)
- Financial policy: Neutral (no impact)
- Liquidity: Adequate (no impact)
- Management and governance: Satisfactory (no impact)
- Comparable rating analysis: Neutral (no impact)

Issue Ratings

Subordination risk analysis

Capital structure

Yara's capital structure consists primarily of a \$500 million bond due 2019, \$500 million bond due 2026, NOK2.2 billion bond due 2019, NOK700 million bond due 2021, NOK600 million due 2024, and various local lines. All notes are unsecured and unsubordinated obligations of the issuer, ranking at least equally with each other. Liquidity is supported by \$1.25 billion RCF due July 2020, which has the same seniority as Yara's current and present obligations.

Analytical conclusions

With no material priority obligations ranking ahead of the company senior unsecured obligations, we rate its senior unsecured bonds at 'BBB', in line with the corporate credit rating on Yara.

Related Criteria

- Criteria Corporates General: Reflecting Subordination Risk In Corporate Issue Ratings, Sept. 21, 2017
- General Criteria: Methodology For Linking Long-Term And Short-Term Ratings , April 7, 2017
- Criteria Corporates General: Methodology And Assumptions: Liquidity Descriptors For Global Corporate Issuers, Dec. 16, 2014
- Criteria Corporates Industrials: Key Credit Factors For The Commodity Chemicals Industry, Dec. 31, 2013
- General Criteria: Group Rating Methodology, Nov. 19, 2013
- Criteria Corporates General: Corporate Methodology: Ratios And Adjustments, Nov. 19, 2013
- Criteria Corporates General: Corporate Methodology, Nov. 19, 2013
- General Criteria: Country Risk Assessment Methodology And Assumptions, Nov. 19, 2013
- General Criteria: Methodology: Industry Risk, Nov. 19, 2013
- General Criteria: Methodology For Linking Short-Term And Long-Term

Ratings For Corporate, Insurance, And Sovereign Issuers, May 7, 2013

- General Criteria: Methodology: Management And Governance Credit Factors
- For Corporate Entities And Insurers, Nov. 13, 2012
- General Criteria: Use Of CreditWatch And Outlooks, Sept. 14, 2009

Related Research

• The Credit Quality Of Global Fertilizer Companies Will Remain Under Pressure, Sept. 29, 2017

Ratings List

Ratings Affirmed

Yara International ASA Corporate Credit Rating Senior Unsecured

BBB/Stable/A-2 BBB

Additional Contact:

Industrial Ratings Europe; Corporate_Admin_London@spglobal.com

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on the S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column. Alternatively, call one of the following S&P Global Ratings numbers: Client Support Europe (44) 20-7176-7176; London Press Office (44) 20-7176-3605; Paris (33) 1-4420-6708; Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-225; Stockholm (46) 8-440-5914; or Moscow 7 (495) 783-4009. Copyright © 2017 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses, and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw, or suspend such acknowledgement at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal, or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain nonpublic information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription) and www.spcapitaliq.com (subscription) and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.